
# 13 Bridgewater (20-4) -vs- Averett (8-14)
3/28/2026 at Danville, Va. (Owen-Fulton Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Cade Sabin (3-1)
Loss: Evan Bert (3-2)
Save: Corbin Mickle (1)
HBP: Jack Turner
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Clifton Bennett First: Robert Hemingway Second Base: Jonathan Revis 
Start: 3 p.m.   Time: 3:30   Attendance: 107   Weather: 55 and sunny

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Bridgewater 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 3 12 4
Averett 0 3 1 1 0 0 2 0 X 7 8 1

Bridgewater 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Nick Stavros 2b 5 0 1 0 0 1 1
Bransen Hensley ss 3 1 1 1 1 0 0
Zack Chadwell dh 4 0 2 1 1 2 1
    Chase Ford pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Trent Holland rf 3 1 2 0 1 0 0
Jakson Walter cf 4 0 1 0 1 2 3
Ashton Smith 3b 5 0 0 0 0 1 5
Bryce Suters lf 4 0 3 1 0 1 0
Spencer Sigmon c 4 0 0 0 0 1 1
    Jake Harris c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Chandler Valbak 1b 4 1 2 0 0 0 1
Evan Bert p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Hunter Covill p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Gary Tompkins p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 36 3 12 3 4 8 12

2B: Nick Stavros (1); Bransen Hensley (1); Zack Chadwell (1); Bryce
Suters (1); Chandler Valbak (1)
SF: Bransen Hensley (1)
HBP: Trent Holland (1)
E: Nick Stavros (1); Ashton Smith (2); Chandler Valbak (1)

Averett 7

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Luke Keister ss 4 1 0 1 1 1 0
Drew Skinner 1b 5 0 1 0 0 2 0
Austin Ford dh 4 0 2 2 0 1 0
Tyler Lowe lf 4 0 1 0 0 0 2
Daniel Powell Jr. c 2 2 0 0 2 1 2
Nathan Michalowicz 2b 3 2 1 0 0 1 2
Connor Kubis rf 4 1 2 2 0 1 0
Joshua Gunn 3b 3 1 1 1 1 1 0
Maddox Jordan cf 3 0 0 0 0 1 2
Jack Turner p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Justin Godsey p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Cade Sabin p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Corbin Mickle p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 32 7 8 6 4 9 8

2B: Connor Kubis (1)
SH: Austin Ford (1); Nathan Michalowicz (1); Maddox Jordan (1)
E: Joshua Gunn (1)
DP: 1

Bridgewater IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Evan Bert (L, 3-2) 5.0 6 5 5 3 6 2 0 0 0 21 27 4 5 107
Hunter Covill 2.0 2 2 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 8 9 1 5 26
Gary Tompkins 1.0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 0 19
Totals 8 7 7 4 9 3 0 0 0 32 39 5 10 152

Averett IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Jack Turner 4.0 3 1 1 1 5 0 0 1 0 15 17 2 5 67
Justin Godsey 1.1 3 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 7 7 2 0 22
Cade Sabin (W, 3-1) 3.0 6 1 1 3 1 2 0 0 0 12 16 3 3 66
Corbin Mickle (S, 1) 0.2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 0 10
Totals 12 3 3 4 8 2 0 1 0 36 42 8 8 165



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Bridgewater - Top of 1st BCB AUB
Nick Stavros grounded out to 1b unassisted (2-2 BKKFB). 0 0
Bransen Hens walked (3-2 BBBKFB). 0 0
Zack Chadwel struck out swinging (2-2 FBKFBS). 0 0
Trent Hollan hit by pitch (0-0); Bransen Hens advanced to second. 0 0
Jakson Walte struck out swinging (2-2 FBBFS). 0 0

Averett - Bottom of 1st BCB AUB
L. Keister walked (3-2 BKFBFBB). 0 0
D. Skinner reached on a fielding error by 2b (0-0); L. Keister advanced to second. 0 0
A. Ford out at first 1b to 2b, SAC, bunt (0-1 K); D. Skinner advanced to second; L. Keister advanced to
third. 0 0
T. Lowe grounded out to p (2-1 KBB). 0 0
D.Powell Jr. struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 0 0

Bridgewater - Top of 2nd BCB AUB
Ashton Smith popped up to 1b (0-0). 0 0
Bryce Suters singled to left field (3-1 BBBK). 0 0
Spencer Sigm struck out looking (0-2 FFK). 0 0
Chandler Val reached on a fielder's choice to third base (1-2 BKK); Bryce Suters out at second 3b to 2b. 0 0

Averett - Bottom of 2nd BCB AUB
Michalowicz reached on a fielding error by 1b, advanced to second (0-1 K). 0 0
C. Kubis singled up the middle, RBI (2-1 BBF); Michalowicz scored. 0 1
C. Kubis advanced to second on a wild pitch. 0 1
J. Gunn walked (3-2 BBKBSB). 0 1
M. Jordan out at first p to 2b, SAC, bunt (0-0); J. Gunn advanced to second; C. Kubis advanced to third. 0 1
L. Keister grounded out to 2b, RBI (2-1 BFB); J. Gunn advanced to third; C. Kubis scored. 0 2
D. Skinner singled to third base (2-2 KKBB). 0 2
A. Ford singled to left field, RBI (1-1 BF); D. Skinner advanced to third; J. Gunn scored. 0 3
T. Lowe flied out to cf (3-1 BBKB). 0 3

Bridgewater - Top of 3rd BCB AUB
Nick Stavros doubled down the rf line (0-0). 0 3
Bransen Hens reached on a fielder's choice to first base (0-0); Nick Stavros out at third 1b to 3b. 0 3
Zack Chadwel doubled to center field, RBI (0-1 K); Bransen Hens scored. 1 3
Trent Hollan grounded out to 2b (2-2 BKBF); Zack Chadwel advanced to third. 1 3
Jakson Walte struck out swinging (1-2 KBFS). 1 3

Averett - Bottom of 3rd BCB AUB
D.Powell Jr. walked (3-2 SBSBBB). 1 3
Michalowicz out at first 1b to 2b, SAC, bunt (1-0 B); D.Powell Jr. advanced to second. 1 3
D.Powell Jr. advanced to third on a wild pitch. 1 3
C. Kubis struck out swinging (3-2 BKFBBS). 1 3
J. Gunn singled to shortstop, RBI (2-1 KBB); D.Powell Jr. scored. 1 4
M. Jordan popped up to 2b (1-1 KB). 1 4

Bridgewater - Top of 4th BCB AUB
Ashton Smith flied out to rf (2-2 BSBS). 1 4
Bryce Suters struck out swinging (2-2 BSKBFS). 1 4
Spencer Sigm grounded out to 2b (3-2 BBFFB). 1 4



Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Averett - Bottom of 4th BCB AUB
L. Keister reached on a fielding error by 3b, advanced to second on a throwing error by 3b (3-2 BKBFB). 1 4
D. Skinner struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (1-2 FBKS). 1 4
A. Ford singled to center field, RBI (1-2 SBK); L. Keister scored. 1 5
T. Lowe singled to third base (0-2 SK); A. Ford advanced to second. 1 5
D.Powell Jr. lined out to ss (0-2 KF). 1 5
Michalowicz struck out swinging (3-2 BBBKKS). 1 5

Bridgewater - Top of 5th BCB AUB
J. Godsey to p for J. Turner. 1 5
Chandler Val reached on a fielding error by 3b (3-1 BBFB). 1 5
Nick Stavros lined out to 1b (0-0); Chandler Val out at first 1b unassisted. 1 5
Bransen Hens doubled down the lf line (0-0). 1 5
Zack Chadwel struck out swinging (2-2 BBSKS). 1 5

Averett - Bottom of 5th BCB AUB
C. Kubis popped up to 1b (2-1 BKB). 1 5
J. Gunn struck out swinging (2-2 KBKBS). 1 5
M. Jordan struck out swinging (0-2 SSS). 1 5

Bridgewater - Top of 6th BCB AUB
Trent Hollan singled through the left side (2-0 BB). 1 5
Jakson Walte singled through the left side (1-0 B); Trent Hollan advanced to second. 1 5
Ashton Smith popped up to 2b (3-1 BBBK). 1 5
C. Sabin to p for J. Godsey. 1 5
Bryce Suters doubled to right center, RBI (0-0); Jakson Walte advanced to third, out at home cf to 2b to c;
Trent Hollan scored. 2 5
Spencer Sigm grounded out to 3b (0-0). 2 5

Averett - Bottom of 6th BCB AUB
Hunter Covil to p for Evan Bert. 2 5
L. Keister flied out to rf (2-1 BKB). 2 5
D. Skinner grounded out to 2b (1-1 FB). 2 5
A. Ford grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 2 5

Bridgewater - Top of 7th BCB AUB
Chandler Val singled up the middle (2-1 BKB). 2 5
Nick Stavros struck out swinging (3-2 BBBKKS). 2 5
Chandler Val advanced to second on a wild pitch. 2 5
Chandler Val advanced to third on a wild pitch. 2 5
Bransen Hens flied out to lf, SF, RBI (3-2 BBKFB); Chandler Val scored. 3 5
Zack Chadwel singled to center field (2-2 KFBBF). 3 5
Trent Hollan singled down the lf line (3-1 KBBB); Zack Chadwel advanced to second. 3 5
Jakson Walte walked (3-1 KBBBB); Trent Hollan advanced to second; Zack Chadwel advanced to third. 3 5
Ashton Smith flied out to lf (1-2 KFB). 3 5

Averett - Bottom of 7th BCB AUB
T. Lowe grounded out to 3b (0-0). 3 5
D.Powell Jr. walked (3-1 BBBKB). 3 5
Michalowicz singled to center field (1-1 BF); D.Powell Jr. advanced to second. 3 5
C. Kubis doubled through the right side, RBI (2-2 FFBFB); Michalowicz advanced to third; D.Powell Jr.
scored. 3 6
J. Gunn out at first 1b to 2b (0-1 K). 3 6



C. Kubis advanced to third on a wild pitch; Michalowicz scored on a wild pitch. 3 7
M. Jordan grounded out to ss. 3 7

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Bridgewater - Top of 8th BCB AUB
Bryce Suters singled to right field (0-1 K). 3 7
Spencer Sigm grounded into double play ss to 1b (1-0 B); Bryce Suters out on the play. 3 7
Chandler Val doubled to center field (1-0 B). 3 7
Nick Stavros flied out to cf (3-1 BBFB). 3 7

Averett - Bottom of 8th BCB AUB
Gary Tompkin to p for Hunter Covil. 3 7
Jake Harris to c for Spencer Sigm. 3 7
L. Keister struck out looking (2-2 BKBKK). 3 7
D. Skinner struck out swinging (2-2 KBBSS). 3 7
A. Ford struck out looking (3-2 KKFFBBBK). 3 7

Bridgewater - Top of 9th BCB AUB
Bransen Hens grounded out to ss (1-1 BK). 3 7
Zack Chadwel walked (3-2 BKBBSB). 3 7
Chase Ford pinch ran for Zack Chadwel. 3 7
Trent Hollan walked (3-2 BKKBBB); Chase Ford advanced to second. 3 7
C. Mickle to p for C. Sabin. 3 7
Jakson Walte flied out to cf (2-2 BKBF). 3 7
Ashton Smith struck out swinging (2-2 BKBKS). 3 7

Averett - Bottom of 9th BCB AUB


